
 

Transformation  
Advisory Board 

Agenda 

Monday, 15 April 2024 at 2.00 p.m. 

Council Chamber - Town Hall, Whitechapel 
Members: 

Chair: Mayor Lutfur Rahman 

Richard Penn (Independent non-executive member) 
Sir George Iacobescu CBE (Independent non-executive member) 
Sir Steve Bullock DL (Independent non-executive member) 
Martin Esom (Independent non-executive member) 
Sir Stephen O'Brien (Independent non-executive member) 
Dr Mahera Ruby (Independent non-executive member) 
Dr Kathleen McCarthy (Independent non-executive member) 
Alison Griffin (Independent non-executive member) 
Kate Herbert (Independent non-executive member) 
Hira Islam (Independent non-executive member) 
Stephen Halsey (Chief Executive - Senior Responsible Officer SRO) 
Denise Radley (Corporate Director of Health and Adult Social Care and 

Deputy Chief Executive - Deputy SRO) 

 
Officers in Attendance: 

Julie Lorraine (Corporate Director Resources) 
Robin Beattie (Acting Director of Strategy Innovation and Transformation) 
Amy Jackson (Head of Mayor's Office) 
Afazul Hoque (Head of Corporate Strategy & Policy) 
Ayesha Hakim Rahman (Acting Deputy Director of Strategy, Improvement and 

Transformation) 

 

Contact for further enquiries:  

Matthew Mannion, Head of Democratic Services, 
matthew.mannion@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
020 7364 4651  
  
 
 
 

Page 1



 

 

Refreshments 
 

These will be available from half an hour before the meeting and Members are 
encouraged to attend at this time for informal networking and engagement. 
 

Agenda Papers 
 

Hard copy agenda papers should be requested of the clerk (contact details on the 
agenda front) by Noon the working day before the meeting. 
 
Officers of the Council who are Members of the Board will also be able to access 
electronic papers on their Mod.Gov Laptop Apps. 
  

 

Page 2



 

 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

Transformation Advisory Board  

 
Monday, 15 April 2024 

 
2.00 p.m. 

 
ITEM TITLE 

 

TIME LEAD PAGES 

1. Welcome and 
Introductions 

2.00pm   

2. Minutes of the Previous 
Meeting 

2.05pm  (PAGES 5 - 10) 

3. ITEMS FOR 
CONSIDERATION 

   

3.1. Education - Outcomes 
and Attendance 

 

2.10pm Steve Reddy, 
Interim 

Corporate 
Director, 
Childrens 
Services 

(PAGES 11 - 24) 

3.2. Partnerships Review 

 

2.55pm Afazul 
Hoque, Head 
of Corporate 
Strategy and 

Equalities 

(PAGES 25 – 32) 

3.3. Transformation 
Dashboard 

 

3.40pm Ayesha Hakim 
Rahman, 

Acting Deputy 
Director of 
Strategy, 

Improvement 
& 

Transformation 

(PAGES 33 - 52) 

4. AOB and Close    

 
Next Meeting of the Transformation Advisory Board 
Monday 8 July 2024 at 2.00pm to be held in Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Whitechapel 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



TRANSFORMATION ADVISORY BOARD, 
19/02/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE TRANSFORMATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 

HELD AT 2.30 P.M. ON MONDAY, 19 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
Mayor Lutfur Rahman (Chair) 
Richard Penn (Independent non-executive member) 
Sir Steve Bullock DL (Independent non-executive member) 
Martin Esom (Independent non-executive member) 
Dr Mahera Ruby (Independent non-executive member) 
Dr Kathleen McCarthy (Independent non-executive member) 
Alison Griffin (Independent non-executive member) 
Kate Herbert (Independent non-executive member) 
Stephen Halsey (Chief Executive) 

 
Officers Present in Person: 

Julie Lorraine (Corporate Director Resources) 
Amy Jackson (Head of Mayor's Office) 
Kirsty Roberts (Strategy & Policy Lead) 
Matthew Mannion (Head of Democratic Services) 

 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

 
Sir Steve Bullock took the Chair for the introductory items and noted 
apologies from: 

 Sir George Iacobescu (Independent Non-Executive Board Member) 

 Hira Islam (Independent Non-Executive Board Member) 

 Stephen O’Brien (Independent Non-Executive Board Member) 

 Denise Radley (Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate Director, Health 
and Adult Social Care) 

 Robin Beattie (Acting Director of Strategy, Transformation and 
Improvement) 

 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on Monday 11 December 2023 were 
agreed. 
 
Matters Arising: 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



TRANSFORMATION ADVISORY BOARD, 
19/02/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

It was reported that the Partnership Executive had set up a task and finish 
group which will report to the Board at the next meeting on a proposed new 
structure for partnership working across the borough. 
 
Richard Penn reported that he had now met with almost all Board Members 
and was looking to provide a paper on the outcome of those meetings. There 
had been some very useful discussions on how the Board could develop over 
time. 
 

3. ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION  
 

3.1 LGA Corporate Peer Challenge Action plan  
 
The item was initially introduced by Stephen Halsey, Chief Executive, who 
highlighted that the Peer Review team would be returning in August and the 
intention was to have delivered most of the actions on the plan by then.  
 
The Action Plan was a living document which would be regularly updated. 
 
Kirsty Roberts, Strategy and Improvement Lead, then took Members through 
the Action Plan in more detail using the presentation set out in the agenda 
pack.  
 
In particular, she highlighted: 

 That the review had been a wide-ranging and rigorous process.  

 In relation to the Action Plan some significant actions had already been 
completed such as those around the accounts and the Annual 
Governance Statement and initiating a review of the Mayor’s Office 
structure. 

 There were four key longer-term findings around the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy, a workforce strategy, relations with partners and 
accelerating the People First Transformation programme. 

 
Finally, the Board were asked to consider which items it would like to have 
more detail on as future agenda items in particular where the specific 
expertise of Board Members could be valuable. 
 
The Board then discussed the report noting a number of issues/suggestions 
including: 

 Good progress had already been made and so it was important that the 
Action Plan remained a live document to monitor progress over time. 

 The action plan had been to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
Cabinet and officers were exploring which other Committees could be 
relevant/useful (including Council). 

 The Women’s Commission action point was welcome. 

 The Board had an opportunity to be a useful discussion space for some 
of the areas of work. 

Page 6



TRANSFORMATION ADVISORY BOARD, 
19/02/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

 It was important for the Council to think about which areas to prioritise 
and what longer-term strategies would need to be developed. Think 
about an overarching vision. 

 Housing, homelessness and the Housing Revenue Account was an 
important area for the Board to review. 

 
Actions: 

 Board Members to feedback which areas of work they would like to see 
in more detail at a future Board meeting (especially where they have 
specific skills/knowledge that could help). Officers to use these to help 
plan future agendas. 

 Officers to explore how to best present Housing/HRA/homelessness as 
an area for review by the Board. 

 
3.2 Medium Term Financial Strategy  

 
Julie Lorraine, Corporate Director of Resources, took the Board through the 
presentation on the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).  
 
The Board noted: 

 The headlines at the start of the presentation including the balanced 
budget position, protection of statutory services and risk mitigation 
measures. 

 The Council had a full three-year plan MTFS.  

 Significant savings of around £43million had been identified. Contracts 
with third parties in particular was seen as a potential area of significant 
savings. 

 Income generation was an important focus for the Council, but 
significant risk weighting mechanisms had been introduced to balance 
opportunities against the risk of under delivery. 

 Budgeted use of £20million reserves in the current financial year had 
been reduced to £1million. 

 Investing to save was an important opportunity.  

 There must be a clear thread to the Mayor’s priorities.  

 The three key risk areas were commercial income; delivering the plan 
and agreed savings; and housing/homelessness. 
 

The Mayor noted that there had been 9 months of hard work to prepare this 
year’s budget and he thanks officers and Members for their hard work on 
creating a solid report. He welcomed any comments from the Board. 
 
The Board then discussed the presentation and noted a number of points 
including: 

 The Council had yet to look at its technology strategy which could 
potentially be transformational. 

 There are normal political restrictions on how and when to make 
changes to services. 

 The Board suggested caution be shown on the level to which income 
generation will be successful and that the Council had to ensure it had 

Page 7



TRANSFORMATION ADVISORY BOARD, 
19/02/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

the right capacity to support such initiatives. It was noted that this area 
would be regularly monitored.  

 
Action: 

 That updates on the Medium Term Financial Strategy be brought back 
to the Board as appropriate and that these should look particularly at 
any identified high-risk areas.  

 
3.3 Income Generation  

 
The Board were then taken through the presentation set out in the agenda on 
Income Generation.  
 
The update highlighted a number of points including: 

 Increasing income generation was a key priority in relation to the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

 It was hoped that the specific expertise of Board Members could be 
really valuable in helping the Council achieve these goals. 

 The Council would implement a commercialisation strategy. 

 Early focus including on venues (such as the Registrars at St 
George’s); Idea Stores; better use of the town hall and other property 
assets; and on arts, parks and events.  

 
The Board were particularly asked to consider what advice they could provide 
based on their own experiences. 
 
The Board discussed the report and highlighted a number of issues to 
consider including: 

 It would be helpful to see a list of ideas considered high risk (or low 
risk). 

 Leisure centres should be a particular focus as ensuring they offered 
the right facilities and programmes could create a significant income 
stream. A lot of work was needed to ensure leisure insourcing would be 
a success. 

 Drive best value for the community – it isn’t just about ‘profit’. 

 Make sure that the Council’s support services are set up to quickly 
support new income generation ideas. It was too easy for delays to be 
caused by administration and processes. 

 Speak to local organisations about what would work for them. 

 Make income generation a part of every officers’ priorities. 

 It was important that Members of the Council understood what this 
meant for how the Council would operate. 

 
Actions: 

 Officers to provide the Board with more information on the Income 
Generation project, particularly around identified high risk areas. 

 Further reports to be presented to the group in future as appropriate in 
particular around key areas such as leisure. 

 Board Members to consider how they can support this work. 

Page 8



TRANSFORMATION ADVISORY BOARD, 
19/02/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

 
4. AOB AND CLOSE  

 
The Mayor thanked everyone for attending and closed the meeting. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 4.10 p.m.  
 

Chair, Mayor Lutfur Rahman 
Transformation Advisory Board 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



TAB – 15th April 2024
Education – contextual information on 
outcomes and attendance

3rd April 2024

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 3a



Edu
[...]
er London 90.2 89.8 90.2 83.3 87.2 86.6
National 90.3 89.7 89.9 82.8 86.8 86.8

• Tower Hamlets had higher attendance in 2020/21 than comparators.

• In 2021/22, Tower Hamlets saw a fall in attendance where all comparators saw an increase

• Tower Hamlets attendance in 2022/23 is the lowest in the last six years unlike London and National

P
age 23



Pupils in Tower Hamlets Schools

• 97% of pupils in primary reside in the borough
• 95% of pupils in secondary reside in the borough
• 93% of pupils in Year 11 reside in the borough
• 80% of pupils in post-16 reside in the borough

Pupils Years R-6 Years 7-11 Years 12 & 13

TH residents 22,102 14,570 3,681

All Pupils 22,722 15,335 4,627

97% 95% 80%

P
age 24



Tower Hamlets Partnership Review

Transformation Advisory Board
April  2024

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 3b



Questions for the Transformation Advisory Board

1. What more can be done to make sure the skills 
and expertise of the partnership are effectively 
used to tackle wicked issues?

2. How can we ensure the Transformation Advisory 
Board continues to effectively steer and support 
the Partnership Executive Group's renewed focus 
on transformation?

P
age 26



Our Partnership Ambitions

SIGNATORY TO THE 
PREVENTION CONCORDAT 

FOR BETTER MENTAL 
HEALTH

ENCOURAGE SIGN-UP TO 
THE MAYOR OF 

LONDON’S GOOD WORK 
STANDARD 

WHITE RIBBON 
ACCREDITATION AS 

EMPLOYERS

ADOPT A LOCAL 
COMMUNITY WEALTH 

BUILDING (CWB) 
APPROACH 

BOROUGH OF SANCTUARY 
STATUS

LEVERAGE THE HEALTH 
DETERMINANTS 

RESEARCH 
COLLABORATION (HDRC) 
TO ENHANCE EVIDENCE-

BASED DECISION-MAKING 
WITHIN THE PARTNERSHIP

Five cross-cutting calls to action 

A child-friendly borough where children 

and young people from all backgrounds 

thrive, achieve their best, have 

opportunities, and are listened to

Everyone in TH should have access to 

good jobs and skills and an income that 

meets their basic needs

Everyone in Tower Hamlets should feel 

safe and live in good-quality homes and 
[...]
outlines the council’s progress against 10 performance indicators that are 

proposed to form the Transformation Advisory Board (TAB) Dashboard. The Dashboard 

Page 36



remains draft at this time subject to final review and agreement by the TAB and will be used 

by the TAB to review progress and inform the Board on priority areas for support and 

guidance. The 10 indicators are: 

1. Progress with the peer review improvement plan 

2. Budget sustainability in terms of the in-year revenue position, use of reserves, and 

capital spend to profile 

3. Progress with the Mayor’s transformational priorities 

4. Performance against Department for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities (DLUHC) 

data metrics 

5. Resident satisfaction with delivery of the Mayor’s priorities 

6. Inward investment in the Mayor’s priority areas 

7. Progress with transforming the organisation’s structure to address the Mayor’s 

priorities and budget position 

8. Progress with strengthening governance and performance 

9. Confidence in retaining / improving the current OFSTED rating 

10. Confidence with upcoming CQC Inspection 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Indicator 1: Progress with the peer review improvement plan 
 

Overall RAG rating: AMBER 

 

Page 37



In September 2023, London Borough of Tower Hamlets was reviewed as part of the Local 

Government Association (LGA) Corporate Peer Challenge, which aimed to evaluate the 

performance of the council. The peer team suggestions and recommendations span 18 

areas: 

1. Strategic vision 

2. Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 

3. Performance management 

4. Workforce strategy 

5. Mayor’s Office 

6. Internal governance 

7. Working with partners 

8. Grant allocation 

9. Transfer of property to third parties 

10. Cabinet Member responsibilities 

11. Membership of committees 

12. Member development 

13. Diversity 

14. Annual Governance Statement 

15. Outstanding accounts 

16. Organisational capac
[...]
ar 
2024 

18 ‘People First’  
Accelerate the ‘People First’ transformation programme and develop a clear narrative ensure a common understanding. 
(This should be entwined with the development of the strategic vision). 

Being 
reprogrammed 

February 
2024 

 

P
age 40



Indicator 2: Budget sustainability in terms of the in-year 

revenue position, use of reserves, and capital spend to profile 
 

Overall RAG rating: GREEN 

 

Tower Hamlets Council is ensuring achievement of the agreed priorities and objectives, as 

set out in the Strategic Plan, in a more efficient and financially sustainable manner. The 

People First Transformation Programme is being realised through a robust governance 

framework to strengthen corporate grip and bring more rigour to the council’s financial 

management.  

To date, the increased corporate oversight over the financial management process has 

manifested in improved overall forecast General Fund outturn position reported from quarter 

2 to 3 (a favourable movement in the forecast outturn position by £4.3m). The in-year 

revenue position is comparable or better than peer authorities.  

Below is a summary of budget sustainability broken down by (1) in-year revenue position, (2) 

use of reserves, and (3) capital spend to profile: 

 

1. In-year revenue position 

- Revenue net expenditure budget for 2023/24 is £445.5m. The year-to-date actuals to 

period 9 (31st December) amount to £482.2m. The period 9, 2023/24 financial 

forecast is an underlying gross overspend of £19.3m. However, the net drawdown of 

earmarked reserves is planned to bring the position down to a forecast underspend 

variance of £0.1m. Based on the Quarter 3 forecast, total general fund balance and 

reserves without restrictions are projected to remain within tolerable limits in the short 

term at a total £85.4m by the end of the year. 

2. Use of Reserves 

- The council has brought forward general and earmarked reserve allocations from 

previou
[...]
ved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.cqc.org.uk%2F&data=05%7C02%7CAyesha.HakimRahman%40towerhamlets.gov.uk%7C0cfaaf6dc33e497b834708dc4d00e0be%7C3c0aec87f983418fb3dcd35db83fb5d2%7C0%7C0%7C638469913425768063%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=XwPKlg4u3uizQtF3SqVHjWbIl00zIvhCABqa0TMEaLI%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.cqc.org.uk%2Flocal-systems%2Flocal-authorities%2Fassessment-framework&data=05%7C02%7CAyesha.HakimRahman%40towerhamlets.gov.uk%7C0cfaaf6dc33e497b834708dc4d00e0be%7C3c0aec87f983418fb3dcd35db83fb5d2%7C0%7C0%7C638469913425768063%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=gl88WeWJ4%2BTvJl6yBkpw2VDKgdV0fZOIAG4pdzHsh7M%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.cqc.org.uk%2Flocal-systems%2Flocal-authorities%2Fassessment-framework&data=05%7C02%7CAyesha.HakimRahman%40towerhamlets.gov.uk%7C0cfaaf6dc33e497b834708dc4d00e0be%7C3c0aec87f983418fb3dcd35db83fb5d2%7C0%7C0%7C638469913425768063%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=gl88WeWJ4%2BTvJl6yBkpw2VDKgdV0fZOIAG4pdzHsh7M%3D&reserved=0

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3a Education - Outcomes and Attendance
	3b Partnerships Review
	3c Transformation Dashboard
	3.3a. Appendix Transformation Dashboard narrative




Minutes of the meeting


TRANSFORMATION ADVISORY BOARD, 
15/04/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE TRANSFORMATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 

HELD AT 2.16 P.M. ON MONDAY, 15 APRIL 2024 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
Mayor Lutfur Rahman  
Richard Penn (Independent non-executive member) 
Sir Steve Bullock DL (Independent non-executive member) 
Sir Stephen O'Brien (Independent non-executive member) 
Dr Mahera Ruby (Independent non-executive member) 
Dr Kathleen McCarthy (Independent non-executive member) 
Alison Griffin (Independent non-executive member) 
Kate Herbert (Independent non-executive member) 
Hira Islam (Independent non-executive member) 
Stephen Halsey (Chief Executive) 

 
Members In Attendance Virtually: 
 
Martin Esom (Independent non-executive member) 

 
Officers Present in Person: 

Amy Jackson (Head of Mayor's Office) 
Afazul Hoque (Head of Corporate Strategy & Policy) 
Ayesha Hakim Rahman (Acting Deputy Director of Strategy, Improvement 

and Transformation) 
Lisa Fraser (Acting Corporate Director, Children’s Services) 
Steve Reddy (Corporate Director, Children's Services) 
Abidah Kamali Policy Officer Housing 
Matthew Mannion (Head of Democratic Services) 

 
Officers In Attendance Virtually: 

Julie Lorraine (Corporate Director Resources) 
 

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
The Mayor welcomed everyone to the meeting and noted apologies from Sir 
George Iacobescu CBE.  
 
Martin Esom was in attendance virtually and gave apologies for having to 
leave the meeting early. 
 
Steve Halsey, the Chief Executive, explained that the agenda for today’s 
meeting had been taken from the agreed forward programme.  
 



TRANSFORMATION ADVISORY BOARD, 
15/04/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on Monday 19 February 2024 were 
agreed. 
 

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

3.1 Education - Outcomes and Attendance  
 
Steve Reddy, Interim Corporate Director, Children’s Services and Lisa Fraser, 
Director of Education, introduced the item on Education matters. 
 
They took the Board through the information contained in the presentation set 
out in the agenda papers. They highlighted the excellent results local schools 
were achieving at KS2 and KS4 and a number of other indicators which 
showed the strengths of local schools. 
 
However, the Board were being asked to consider two areas for action which 
were around primary level attendance and results at KS5.  
 
KS5 Performance 
 
Looking at KS5 first, the Board were asked to note that in relation to student 
progress, the Borough’s schools performed reasonably well, with all being in 
the top half of the country’s schools for progress but results were still seen as 
an issue. A lot of students applied to KS5 courses outside of the borough 
which was also particular concern (this did not used to be the case). The 
overall situation was being reviewed to develop an action plan. 
 
The Board discussed the issue and came up with a number of suggestions 
and questions including: 

 Was there a curriculum issue at any of the schools, or generally on the 
offer across the borough? It was also noted that applied studies did a 
little better than academic studies. 

 Was there the right amount/right mix of sixth form provision? 

 It was suggested that the overall facilities available be considered in 
the review, not just facilities relating to the courses themselves. 

 Attainment wasn’t just about going to university, the Council needed to 
do more to highlight other options available to students. Schools also 
needed to be encouraged to see things like apprenticeships as a good 
solution for many students. 

 It was important to look to engage with all communities.  

 What were the exemplars both locally and more widely? 
 

The use of data was a particular point of discussion at the meeting including 
around: 

 How far could the data be mined to show more about KS5 students 
and their progress. 



TRANSFORMATION ADVISORY BOARD, 
15/04/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

 What could be learnt about the 19% of A level students who didn’t go 
on to university.  

 Overall, looked after children did better than the national average but it 
would be useful to see more in-depth data on this cohort. 

 Are there statistics available to track pupils all the way through their 
schooling? 

 What was the retention rate at university once the students progressed. 

 More comparison data would be useful to see how the figures 
compared to other similar authorities. 

 
Actions: 

 It was proposed that a specific focus group was required to look at KS5 
including schools and external specialists.  

 

 It was agreed that the action plan, once developed, would be provided 
to the Board and that more detail on the data available would be 
circulated as soon as possible. 

 
 
Primary School Attendance 
 
Looking at school attendance, the board were taken through the presentation 
in the agenda pack. It was noted that secondary school attendance was 
always very good and was one of the best (possibly ‘the’ best) in the country. 
Attendance at primary level starts off poorly but improves as you progress 
through the schools. 
 
Resourcing of the data team in the council had improved recently, so whilst 
there was still much to learn, the service were learning more about school 
attendance and what were the most significant determinants.  
 
Particular points were noted: 

 The Council was looking to speak to specific communities were there 
were problems and would look to engage with faith communities and 
the third sector. 

 The Council was also looking at the impact of universal free school 
meals. 

 It was important to establish good habits even before children started 
school. 

 The attitude to school attendance from parents appeared to have 
changed post pandemic and needed attention. 

 
Actions: 

 That more information on the data available be collated and presented 
to the Board as soon as possible.  

 The Board to be kept updated with progress on this work and to 
receive further papers if useful. 

 
 



TRANSFORMATION ADVISORY BOARD, 
15/04/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

3.2 Partnerships Review  
 
Afazul Hoque, Head of Corporate Strategy and Communities (supported by 
Abidah Kamali, Senior Strategy and Policy Officer), introduced the update 
report. He reminded the Board that this item had come to the December 
meeting and the Board were now being provided with a progress update. The 
Board were asked to consider how it could use its knowledge and expertise to 
best engage with the Council’s partnerships.  
 
The Board was taken through the presentation in the pack including setting 
out the Partnership review, the five cross-cutting calls to action for the 
partnership and its linked commitments. A borough action plan was being 
developed. 
 
The review had engaged with partners as well as over 100 community 
representatives including through facilitated workshops and was used to 
develop the set of priority areas to focus on areas of weakness or 
development.  
 
As set out in the presentation, the headline findings explored areas such as 
definition, communications, accountability and community representation with 
the intention that the actions identified would tackle issues such as focus, 
duplication, inclusivity and engagement. 
 
There was clear enthusiasm for the partnership and it had the potential to 
have a transformational impact. The Transformation Board were therefore 
encouraged to engage with this work as much as possible. 
 
The Board welcomed the report and the work that had gone into this vital area 
for the Council. It then moved on to discuss the item and a number of points 
were considered including: 

 How important it was to have energised partners if you wished to 
deliver real change.  

 Whether it would be useful for Board Members to observe some 
partnership meetings to get a feel for how they were working. 

 What were the priorities for partners and making sure the widest range 
of partners were considered.  

 The need to ensure the right people with authority to agree actions 
were involved in the meetings. 

 The voluntary and faith sectors were important and so was the private 
sector from the large financial companies to small local traders. 

 Whether looking to focus on one or two big areas could be a way of 
maximising impact/effectiveness. 

 
Board Members indicated that they were happy to help with the work to 
develop the strategy. In particular, it was agreed that Sir Stephen O’Brien 
would lead support from the Board supported by Sir Steve Bullock. Other 
Members were asked to indicate should they wish to be directly involved. 
 



TRANSFORMATION ADVISORY BOARD, 
15/04/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

Actions: 

 That Board Members consider the report and respond to officers with 
any comments or to request to be further involved. 

 The project to report back to the Board at an appropriate future 
meeting on progress and to consider how best set out to the Board. 

 
3.3 Transformation Dashboard  

 
Ayesha Hakim Rahman, Head of Corporate Strategy and Transformation, 
introduced, introduced the revised Transformation Dashboard for discussion 
by the Board. She explained that the dashboard will show progress against 
the key indicators such as budget sustainability and progress against the LGA 
Peer Review actions. Progress will be reported at each Board meeting. 
 
In relation to some of the areas noted by the dashboard the meeting noted 
that: 

 The annual resident’s survey was out now and the results should be 
available by May. 

 The Council’s governance structures had been made more efficient by 
reducing the number of boards.  

 More information on social housing would be useful. 

 Over £8 million of the £20 million planned savings for the year had 
already been achieved and more detail could be shared with Board 
Members if useful. 

 
Members welcomed the presentation and dashboard. In looking to continue to 
develop the tool, the Board asked if consideration could be given to making it 
more interactive and to how it will show progress over time. 
 
It was noted that the intention was to present the Corporate Peer Review and 
a Medium-Term Financial Strategy update to the next Board meeting. 
 
Actions: 

 Officers to continue to develop the dashboard in particular looking at 
interactivity and how to display progress over time. 

 Reports on the Corporate Peer Review Action Plan and the Medium-
Term Financial Strategy to be presented to the next meeting. 

 
4. AOB AND CLOSE  

 
Under Another Other Business, the Board were given an update on progress 
to recruit to senior officer positions with shortlisting for the Corporate Directors 
for Children’s Services and Health and Adults Social Care about to take place 
and the Sub-Committees for the Director of Legal role due shortly.  
 

 
 
 
 



TRANSFORMATION ADVISORY BOARD, 
15/04/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

6 

 
The meeting ended at 4.00 p.m.  

 
Chair, Mayor Lutfur Rahman 

Transformation Advisory Board 


